the system is not feasible and is visualized with the

strikethrough values. Price fluctuations would need to be

considered for implementing a HRES like this. A

reduction in fuel costs of over 15% makes this system

economically non-viable. From the sensitivity analysis it is

determined that electricity costs, initial costs and export

rates have the most impact on the NPV of the project.

In the risk analysis, the distribution containing the

financial indicator’s outcome is generated by using

randomly selected values within a given range to simulate

possible outcomes. This process involves two main steps.

The first is that, for each variable, 500 random values are

generated according to a normal distribution with a mean

of 0 and a standard deviation of 0.33. Each random value

is then multiplied by the related percentage of variability

(±30% in this case) creating a matrix containing the

percentages of variation that will be applied to the initial

values.

Table 5. Sensitivity analysis results showing the change in NPV (million US$) with a ±30% change in both initial costs and

electricity export rate.

Initial cost (million US$)

Electricity

export rate (US$/MWh)

 7.9 9.6 11.3 13.0 14.7

-30% -15% 0% 15% 30%

84 -30% 21.3 19.7 18.1 16.6 14.9

102 -15% 21.9 2.3 18.7 17.1 15.5

120 0% 22.4 20.9 19.2 17.6 16.1

138 15% 22.9 21.4 19.8 18.3 16.7

156 30% 23.3 21.9 20.4 18.8 17.2

.

Table 6. Sensitivity analysis showing the change in NPV (million US$) with a ±30% change in both initial and current

electricity costs.

Table 7. Sensitivity analysis showing the change in NPV (million US$) with a ±30% change in both electricity export rate and

current electricity price.

Electricity export rate US$/MWh

Current

electricity Cost

US$/MWh

 84 102 120 138 156

-30% -15% 0% 15% 30%

224 -30% 8.83 9.39 9,.9 10.5 11.1

272 -15% 13.5 14.1 14.6 15.2 15.8

320 0% 18.1 18.7 19.3 19.8 20.4

368 15% 22.8 23.4 23.9 24.5 25.1

416 30% 27.4 28.0 28.6 29.1 29.7

Initial cost (million US$)

Current

Electricity cost

(US$/MWh)

 7.9 9.6 11.3 13.0 14.7

-30% -15% 0% 15% 30%

224 -30% 13.1 11.5 9.97 8.39 6.81

272 -15% 17.8 16.2 14.6 13.0 11.5

320 0% 22.4 20.9 19.3 17.6 16.1

368 15% 27.1 25.5 23.9 22.3 20.8

416 30% 31.7 30.1 28.6 26.9 25.4

INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL of RENEWABLE ENERGY RESEARCH
R. D. Bingham et al., Vol.6, No.3, 2016

959

These values are then used to calculate the 500 results

of the Monte-Carlo simulation [26].The simulation results

are displayed in the form of a histogram distribution using

20 bins and the relative frequency of the outcomes. For

example if the first bin contains 100 of the 500 outcomes,

then the frequency of the financial indicator for that bin is

20%. The level of risk for the histogram shows the upper

and lower bounds for a confidence interval that is 1 minus

the level of risk.